

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

ROBERT VIVAR,

Defendant and
Appellant.

Case No. S260270

Fourth Appellate District, Division Two, Case No. E070926
Riverside County Superior Court, Case No. RIF101988
The Honorable Bambi J. Moyer, Judge

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

XAVIER BECERRA (SBN 118517)
Attorney General of California
MICHAEL J. MONGAN (SBN 250374)
Solicitor General
LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)
Chief Assistant Attorney General
*SAMUEL P. SIEGEL (SBN 294404)
Deputy Solicitor General
1300 I Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 210-6269
Sam.Siegel@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	8
Statement of the case	10
A. Legal background.....	10
B. Procedural background.....	13
1. Vivar’s background and conviction	13
2. Vivar’s initial attempts to vacate his conviction.....	17
3. Vivar’s removal to Mexico and further attempts to vacate his conviction	18
4. Vivar’s section 1473.7 motion.....	19
5. The trial court’s denial of the section 1473.7 motion	21
6. The Court of Appeal decision.....	21
Argument.....	23
I. Vivar established prejudice under section 1473.7	24
A. Prejudice under section 1473.7 requires showing a reasonable probability that the defendant would not have pleaded guilty	25
B. Appellate courts should independently review a trial court’s grant or denial of a section 1473.7 motion.....	34
C. Under the particular circumstances of this case, Vivar has established prejudice	39
Conclusion	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> (2013) 570 U.S. 254.....	43
<i>Haraguchi v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 706.....	36
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> (1985) 474 U.S. 52.....	28
<i>In re A.N.</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 343.....	25
<i>In re Alvernaz</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 924.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Resendiz</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 230.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re W.B.</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 30.....	26, 38
<i>Lee v. United States</i> (2017) 137 S. Ct. 1958.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lopez-Jacuinde v. Holder</i> (9th Cir. 2010) 600 F.3d 1215.....	40, 41
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> (2010) 559 U.S. 356.....	10, 28, 32
<i>People v. Camacho</i> (2019) 32 Cal.App.5th 998.....	12, 37
<i>People v. Cruz-Lopez</i> (2018) 27 Cal.App.5th 212.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. DeJesus</i> (2019) 37 Cal.App.5th 1124.....	24, 36
<i>People v. Espinoza</i> (2018) 27 Cal.App.5th 908.....	37
<i>People v. Gonzales</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 1234.....	36
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (Sept. 27, 2018) D073436, opn. ordered nonpub. Jan. 23, 2019	38
<i>People v. Kim</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1078.....	11, 37
<i>People v. Ledesma</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 171	35
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 555.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Mejia</i> (2019) 36 Cal.App.5th 859.....	39
<i>People v. Morales</i> (2018) 25 Cal.App.5th 502.....	37
<i>People v. Ogunmowo</i> (2018) 23 Cal.App.5th 67.....	37
<i>People v. Olvera</i> (2018) 24 Cal.App.5th 1112.....	22, 37, 38
<i>People v. Patterson</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 885.....	28, 31, 32, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Perez</i> (2018) 19 Cal.App.5th 818.....	37
<i>People v. Perez</i> (2020) 47 Cal.App.5th 994.....	36
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (2019) 38 Cal.App.5th 971.....	22, 38
<i>People v. Superior Court (Giron)</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 793.....	10, 36
<i>People v. Superior Court (Humberto)</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 737.....	36
<i>People v. Superior Court (Zamudio)</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 183.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Tapia</i> (2018) 26 Cal.App.5th 942.....	37, 38
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818.....	26, 34
<i>Ramirez-Castro v. I.N.S.</i> (9th Cir. 2002) 287 F.3d 1172.....	18
<i>Rendon v. Holder</i> (9th Cir. 2014) 764 F.3d 1077.....	43
<i>Richardson v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1040.....	28
<i>Sareang Ye v. I.N.S.</i> (9th Cir. 2000) 214 F.3d 1128.....	42
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 668.....	8, 10, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> (1990) 495 US. 575.....	42
<i>United States v. Parker</i> (9th Cir. 1993) 5 F.3d 1322.....	42
<i>United States v. Velasco-Medina</i> (9th Cir. 2002) 305 F.3d 839.....	42
<i>Vartelas v. Holder</i> (2012) 566 U.S. 257	13
 STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(G).....	42
 Health and Safety Code	
Former § 11383(c) (Statutes 1995, ch. 571, § 1)	<i>passim</i>
§ 11383.5.....	14
 Penal Code	
§ 459.....	<i>passim</i>
Former § 461, subd. (1), as amended Statutes 1978, ch. 579, § 24.....	44
§ 666.....	14
§ 1016.2.....	13, 29, 38
§ 1016.2, subd. (h)	13, 29, 39
§ 1016.3, subd. (a)	13
§ 1016.3, subd. (b)	13
§ 1016.5.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1016.5, subd. (a)	10
§ 1016.5, subd. (b)	11
§ 1473.7.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1473.7, subd. (a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1473.7, subd. (a)(2).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
§ 1473.7, subd. (e)(1)	13, 30, 40
§ 1473.7, subd. (e)(2)	30
§ 1473.7, subd. (e)(3)	12
§ 1473.7, subd. (e)(4)	13, 38
Statutes 2006	
Ch. 646, § 3	14
Statutes 2016	
Ch. 739, § 1	12
Statutes 2018	
Ch. 825, § 1, subd. (c)	13, 29, 38
Ch. 825, § 2	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Sen. Comm. on Pub. Safety, Rep. on Assem. Bill No. 813 (2015-2016 Reg. Sess.) May 10, 2016	11
